

MO  
MK

P.K. Runkles-Pearson, OSB No. 061911  
pkrunles-pearson@stoel.com  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (503) 224-3380  
Facsimile: (503) 220-2480

FILED '08 APR 25 15 29 USDC-ORF

Michael A. Bamberger  
mbamberger@sonnenschein.com  
Rachel G. Balaban  
rbalaban@sonnenschein.com  
SONNENSCHN NATH & ROSENTHAL LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas, 24th Floor  
New York, NY 10020  
Telephone: (212) 768-6700  
Facsimile: (212) 768-6800

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON

POWELL'S BOOKS, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HARDY MYERS, in his official capacity as  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF  
OREGON, et al.,

Defendants.

---

Civil No. **CV '08-0501-MO**

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF  
LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTS.....	1
A. The Statute and Its Provisions .....	1
1. ORS 167.054: Furnishing Sexually Explicit Material.....	1
2. ORS 167.057: Furnishing for the Purpose of Sexual Arousal or Satisfaction .....	3
B. Effect of the Statute on Plaintiffs .....	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Legal Standard for Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction.....	11
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits of Their Claims .....	13
1. The <i>Miller/Ginsberg</i> Standard Limits the Sexual Material That May Be Banned from Minors; The Failure of the Statute to Meet That Standard Is Constitutionally Fatal .....	13
2. The Act Is Unconstitutionally Vague .....	16
C. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Unless the Court Grants an Injunction.....	19
D. This Court Should Grant a Preliminary Injunction .....	20
IV. CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F Supp 2d 775 (ED Pa 2007).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 US 656, 124 S Ct 2783, 159 L Ed 2d 690 (2004).....	16
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 US 360, 84 S Ct 1316, 12 L Ed 2d 377 (1964).....	19
<i>Bookfriends, Inc. v. Taft</i> , 223 F Supp 2d 932 (SD Ohio 2002).....	15
<i>Byron M. v. City of Whittier</i> , 46 F Supp 2d 1032 (CD Cal 1998).....	12
<i>Carey v. Population Services, Inter.</i> , 431 US 678, 97 S Ct 2010, 52 L Ed 2d 675 (1977).....	18
<i>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Court Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 840 F2d 701 (9th Cir 1988).....	11, 20
<i>Cinecom Theaters Midwest St., Inc. v. City of Fort Wayne</i> , 473 F2d 1297 (7th Cir 1973).....	14
<i>Diamontiney v. Borg</i> , 918 F2d 793 (9th Cir 1990).....	12, 19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 US 347, 96 S Ct 2673, 79 L Ed 2d 547 (1976).....	19, 20
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n. v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F3d 641 (7th Cir 2006).....	14
<i>Ginsberg v. State of New York</i> , 390 US 629, 88 S Ct 1274, 20 L Ed 2d 195 (1968).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore v. Superior Court</i> , 739 F2d 466 (9th Cir 1984).....	19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 US 104, 92 S Ct 2294, 33 L Ed 2d 222 (1972).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>International Jensen v. Metrosound U.S.A.</i> , 4 F3d 819 (9th Cir 1993) .....	11, 12
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 US 352, 103 S Ct 1855, 75 L Ed 2d 903 (1983).....	16
<i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Commission v. National Football League</i> , 634 F2d 1197 (1980) .....	20
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 US 15, 93 S Ct 2607, 37 L Ed 2d 419 (1973).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 US 497, 107 S Ct 1918, 95 L Ed 2d 439 (1987).....	15, 16
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F2d 1355 (9th Cir 1988), <i>cert den</i> 490 US 1035 (1989) .....	12
<i>Rohman v. City of Portland</i> , 909 F Supp 767 (D Or 1995).....	19
<i>Save Our Summers v. Wash. State Dept. of Ecol.</i> , 132 F Supp 2d 896 (ED Wash 1999).....	11
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 US 147, 80 S Ct 215, 4 L Ed 2d 205 (1959).....	17
<i>Sun Microsystems, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 188 F3d 1115 (9th Cir 1999).....	12
 <b>Statutes</b>	
House Bill 2843 .....	1
Or Laws 2007, ch 869.....	1
ORS 167.051(1).....	1
ORS 167.051(2).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
ORS 167.051(4).....	2, 14
ORS 167.051(5).....	14
ORS 167.051-.057 .....	1
ORS 167.054 .....	passim
ORS 167.054(1).....	1
ORS 167.057 .....	3, 4, 5, 17

**Constitutional Provisions**

US Const, Amend I.....	passim
US Const, Amend V .....	1, 13, 17, 21
US Const, Amend XIV .....	1, 13, 21

**Other Authorities**

<i>Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1984).....	18
